- Purchase credits from an approved conservation bank;
- Contribute to an in-lieu fee mitigation fund;
- Implement a permittee-responsible mitigation project; or
- Contribute to a white-nose syndrome treatment fund.

National Environmental Policy Act

The issuance of an ITP is a Federal action that triggers the need for compliance with NEPA. The Service has made a preliminary determination that the applicant's proposed project, and the proposed mitigation measures, would individually and cumulatively have a minor effect on the covered species and the human environment. Therefore, we have preliminarily determined that the proposed ESA section 10(a)(1)(B) permit would be a low-effect ITP that individually or cumulatively would have a minor effect on the species and may qualify for application of a categorical exclusion pursuant to the Council on Environmental Quality's NEPA regulations, DOI's NEPA regulations, and the DOI Departmental Manual. A low-effect ITP is one that would result in (1) minor or nonsignificant effects on species covered in the HCP; (2) nonsignificant effects on the human environment; and (3) impacts that, when added together with the impacts of other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable actions, would not result in significant cumulative effects to the human environment.

Next Steps

The Service will evaluate the application and the comments received to determine whether to issue the requested ITP. We will also conduct an intra-Service consultation pursuant to section 7 of the ESA to evaluate the effects of the proposed take. After considering the preceding and other matters, we will determine whether the permit issuance criteria of section 10(a)(1)(B) of the ESA have been met. If met, the Service will issue the requested ITP to the applicant.

Request for Public Comments

The Service invites comments and suggestions from all interested parties on the proposed HCP and screening form during a 30-day public comment period (see **DATES**). In particular, information and comments regarding the following topics are requested:

- 1. Whether the adaptive management, monitoring, and mitigation provisions in the proposed HCP are sufficient;
 - 2. The requested 6-year ITP term;

- 3. Any threats to the Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat, and tricolored bat that may influence their populations over the life of the ITP that are not addressed in the proposed HCP or screening form;
- 4. Any new information on whitenose syndrome effects on the covered bat species;
- 5. Whether or not the significance of the impact on various aspects of the human environment has been adequately analyzed; and
- 6. Any other information pertinent to evaluating the effects of the proposed action on the human environment.

Availability of Public Comments

You may submit comments by one of the methods shown under ADDRESSES. We will post on https://regulations.gov all public comments and information received electronically or via hardcopy. All comments received, including names and addresses, will become part of the administrative record associated with this action. Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can request in your comment that we withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so. All submissions from organizations or businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives or officials of organizations or businesses, will be made available for public disclosure in their entirety.

Authority

We provide this notice under section 10(c) of the ESA (16 U.S.C. 1539(c)) and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 17.22) and NEPA (42 U.S.C. 4321 *et seq.*) and its implementing regulations (40 CFR 1500–1508; 43 CFR part 46).

Karen Herrington,

Acting Assistant Regional Director, Ecological Services.

[FR Doc. 2024–09123 Filed 4–26–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4333–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [BLM_AK_FRN_MO4500179332]

Filing of Plats of Survey: Alaska

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of official filing.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of lands described in this notice are scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Alaska State Office, Anchorage, Alaska. The surveys, which were executed at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the BLM, are necessary for the management of these lands.

DATES: The BLM must receive protests by May 29, 2024.

ADDRESSES: You may buy a copy of the plats from the BLM Alaska Public Information Center, 222 W 7th Avenue, Mailstop 13, Anchorage, AK 99513. Please use this address when filing written protests. You may also view the plats at the BLM Alaska Public Information Center, Fitzgerald Federal Building, 222 W 7th Avenue, Anchorage, Alaska, at no cost.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas B. O'Toole, Chief, Branch of Cadastral Survey, Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 222 W 7th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99513; 907–271–4231; totoole@blm.gov. People who use a telecommunications device for the deaf may call the Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the BLM during normal business hours. The FRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

 $\mbox{\sc supplementary information:}$ The lands surveyed are:

Copper River Meridian, Alaska

T. 4 N., R. 1 W., accepted April 5, 2024. T. 9 S., R. 1 W., accepted March 12, 2024. T. 74 S., R. 90 E, April 15, 2024

U.S. Survey No. 14622, accepted April 16, 2024, situated in T. 9 S., R. 8 W.

U.S. Survey No. 14635, accepted April 16, 2024, situated in T. 9 S., R. 8 W.

U.S. Survey No. 14636, accepted April 16, 2024, situated in T. 9 S., R. 8 W.

Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 24 N., R. 4 W., accepted April 22, 2024.
T. 10 S., R. 71 W., April 22, 2024.
U.S. Survey No. 9516, accepted April 19, 2024, situated in T. 21 N., R. 46 W.

A person or party who wishes to protest one or more plats of survey identified above must file a written notice of protest with the State Director for the BLM in Alaska. The protest may be filed by mailing to BLM State Director, Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 222 W. 7th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99513 or by delivering it in person to BLM Alaska Public Information Center, Fitzgerald Federal Building, 222 W 7th Avenue, Anchorage, Alaska. The notice of protest

must identify the plat(s) of survey that the person or party wishes to protest. You must file the notice of protest before the scheduled date of official filing for the plat(s) of survey being protested. The BLM will not consider any notice of protest filed after the scheduled date of official filing. A notice of protest is considered filed on the date it is received by the State Director for the BLM in Alaska during regular business hours; if received after regular business hours, a notice of protest will be considered filed the next business day. A written statement of reasons in support of a protest, if not filed with the notice of protest, must be filed with the State Director for the BLM in Alaska within 30 calendar days after the notice of protest is filed.

If a notice of protest against a plat of survey is received prior to the scheduled date of official filing, the official filing of the plat of survey identified in the notice of protest will be stayed pending consideration of the protest. A plat of survey will not be officially filed until the dismissal or resolution of all protests of the plat.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personally identifiable information in a notice of protest or statement of reasons, you should be aware that the documents you submit, including your personally identifiable information, may be made publicly available in their entirety at any time. While you can ask the BLM to withhold your personally identifiable information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Authority: 43 U.S.C. ch. 3.

Thomas O'Toole,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor, Alaska. [FR Doc. 2024–09130 Filed 4–26–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4331-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [BLM NV FRN MO4500177430]

Notice of Realty Action: Change of Authorized Use for Recreation and Public Purposes Lease/Conveyance in Clark County, Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of realty action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Las Vegas Field Office, proposes a change of authorized use of 7.20 acres of public land in Clark County, Nevada, from use as a portion of the Hollywood Regional Park and an undeveloped Clark County Family Services building, to use for a Las Vegas Metropolitan Police substation. The land is currently classified under the Recreation and Public Purposes Act, as amended (R&PP).

DATES: Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed change of authorized use until June 13, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Mail written comments to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Las Vegas Field Office, Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands, 4701 North Torrey Pines Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89130, or fax to (702) 515–5010.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joseph Varner, Supervisory Realty Specialist, Las Vegas Field Office, at the above address, by telephone at (702) 515-5488, or by email at *jvarner*@ blm.gov. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relav services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-ofcontact in the United States. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The parcel is located at the northeast corner of Hollywood Boulevard and Sahara Avenue in Clark County, Nevada, and is legally described as:

Mount Diablo Meridian, Nevada

T. 21 S., R. 62 E.,

sec. 2, lots 28, 30, 33, and 41 thru 46.

The area described contains 7.20 acres, according to the official plat of the survey of said land, on file with the BLM.

In accordance with the R&PP Act (43 U.S.C. 869 et seq.), Clark County Real Property Management has filed an application to develop a Las Vegas Metropolitan Police substation that would directly support a proposed adjacent public park, fire station, high school, housing communities, and businesses. The new substation is needed to house police equipment and personnel necessary to perform all job duties and maintain all aspects of the substation, which will support the surrounding areas of northeast Las Vegas. Clark County has requested that the BLM change the authorized use of 7.20 acres of public land in Clark County, Nevada, from use as a portion of the Hollywood Regional Park and the undeveloped Clark County Family Services building to use for a Las Vegas Metropolitan Police substation. The

above-described land was previously classified by a notice published in the **Federal Register** (62 FR 59789) on November 3, 1999, for Recreation and Public Purposes, and the current use for a fire station, regional park, and a Clark County Family Services building was established by a notice (70 FR 4144) published on January 28, 2005.

The proposed facility consists of administrative offices; cubicles; conference rooms; briefing rooms; interview rooms; locker rooms with showers and restroom stalls; janitorial closets with common household cleaning supplies; break rooms; a kitchen with refrigerator, microwave, gas stove, vending machines, water fountains, sinks, flat screen televisions, tables, and chairs; an armory room containing handguns, rifles, shotguns, tazers, body cameras, radios, and multiple types of ammunition stored in a fire proof safe; an I.D.F. room that contains communication servers/data; and an evidence room.

The exterior of the main facility would be landscaped with standard desert landscaping materials. Plans include an unsecured paved parking lot, a secured employee parking lot, a storage shed, and a backup diesel fuel generator. The generator would be maintained regularly and checked for any leaks or spills. If there is such a leak or spill, it will be contained within a concrete secondary containment enclosure and cleaned per appropriate standards.

There will be an additional 360 square foot locked storage shed in the secured employee parking lot housing handheld fuel tanks, damaged vehicle parts, air compressor, road flares, car jacks, traffic cones, battery jumper, hand tools, water jugs, additional location lighting, and power cords. There will be trash enclosures picked up by Republic Services on a schedule, 24-hour video monitoring, lighting, and typical local utilities for direct support of the proposed substation.

Additional detailed information pertaining to the BLM's proposed change of authorized use or the county's plan of development and site plan is available in case file N–97410, which will be available for review at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at the above address. Clark County Real Property Management is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada and is, therefore, a qualified applicant under the R&PP Act.

Subject to limitations prescribed by law and regulation, prior to patent issuance, the holder of any right-of-way grant from the BLM within the lease area would be given the opportunity to amend the right-of-way grant for